RESOLUTION NO. 1989-115

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH NORTH SHORE ENGINEERING, INC. FOR ENGINEER DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION SERVICES FOR THE REHABILITATION OF SUPERIOR AVENUE AND CEDAR/UNIVERSITY RAIL BRIDGES FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) MONTHS (EST. \$269,500.00 - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND) CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT & ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the proposal of North Shore Engineering, Inc. located at 975 Keynote Circle, Cleveland, Ohio, for the Engineering Design Services for the Rehabilitation of the Superior Avenue and Cedar/University Rail Bridges was received on May 19, 1989; and

WHEREAS, the negotiated price resulting from said proposal involves an estimated expenditure of Two Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & 00/100 (\$269,500.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the best and final offer of North Shore Engineering, Inc. to be the most advantageous offer, price and other factors considered, and recommends acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the proposal of North Shore Engineering submitted on May 19, 1989 and the price as negotiated on August 7, 1989 for the procurement of Engineering Design and Construction Supervision Services for the Rehabilitation of the Superior Avenue and Cedar/University Rail Bridges be and the same is hereby accepted as the most advantageous offer, price and other factors considered.

Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with North Shore Engineering, Inc. for Engineering Design Services for the Rehabilitation of the Superior Avenue and Cedar/University Rail Bridges for the Greater Regional Transit Authority for a period of thirty (30) months.

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Capital Improvement Fund in an estimated amount not to exceed Two Hundred Sixty-Nine Thousand Five Hundred Dollars & 00/100 (\$269,500.00).

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon appropriations for future contract years and upon compliance by the contractor to the Bid Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1985-87; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.